








FINALTECHMEMO_UPDATEDPLATINUMTRIANGLE_JUNE2009.DOC  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment 3 
 

1) Recommended Build-Out Sewer Improvements for the 
Revised Platinum Triangle Expansion Project, and                   

2) Additional Build-Out Sewer Improvements for Model 15 
due to Amendment to the Anaheim Resort 

           Specific Plan (DSEIR No. 340) 



Combined Central Anaheim Area Master Plan of Sanitary Sewers

RECOMMENDED IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS

RECOMMENDED BUILD-OUT SEWER IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE

REVISED PLATINUM TRIANGLE EXPANSION PROJECT (JUNE 2009)

Model No.

Upstream - Downstream 

Manhole

Pipe 

Length (ft)

Capacity 

(d/D)
1

Existing 

Diameter 

(in)

Parallel/

Replace

No. of 

Manholes
4

Estimated 

2009 Cost
5 

incl. Eng, 

Contract, & 

CM Subtotal Location

15 107111-107110 358 0.73 8 R 10 2 $264,617 HOWELL AVE

107110-107109 342 0.74 8 R 10 1 $245,895 HOWELL AVE

107109-107108 364 0.65 8 R 10 (f) 1 $260,744 HOWELL AVE

$771,255

28B 107402-107401 353 1.00 8 R 10 2 $261,242 WRIGHT CIRCLE

107401-107403 305 1.00 8 R 10 1 $220,920 RIGNEY WAY

107403-107411 230 1.00 8 R 10 1 $170,297 RIGNEY WAY

107411-108214 147 0.48 8 R 10 (f) 1 $114,274 RIGNEY WAY

$766,733

47 108207-108206 197 1.00 8 R 15 2 $202,766 GENE AUTRY WAY

108206-108205 357 1.00 8 R 15 1 $340,867 GENE AUTRY WAY

$543,633

119 127308-127306 470 1.00 8 R 10 3 $348,136 DOUGLASS ROAD

127306-127304 406 1.00 8 R 15 2 $393,509 DOUGLASS ROAD

$741,645

120 108403-108404 212 0.76 8 R 10 2 $166,070 STATE COLLEGE BLVD

108404-108405 223 1.00 8 R 10 1 $165,572 STATE COLLEGE BLVD

108405-119101 69 0.69 8 R 10 1 $61,626 STATE COLLEGE BLVD

119209-119108 341 1.00 8 R 12 2 $285,560 DUPONT DR

119108-119107 274 1.00 8 R 12 1 $226,045 DUPONT DR

119107-119106 272 1.00 8 R 12 1 $224,504 DUPONT DR

119106-118309 278 0.65 8 R 12 (f) 1 $229,025 DUPONT DR

118309-118308 137 1.00 10 R 15 1 $140,086 ORANGEWOOD

118308-118307 218 0.75 12 R 15 1 $214,009 ORANGEWOOD

118307-118308 158 1.00 12 R 15 1 $159,250 ORANGEWOOD

118308-118306 70 1.00 12 R 15 1 $78,938 ORANGEWOOD

118306-119102 392 1.00 12 R 15 1 $372,809 ORANGEWOOD

119102-119101 73 1.00 12 R 15 0 $73,753 ORANGEWOOD

$2,397,247

121 119211-119210 255 0.76 8 R 10 2 $195,094 RAMPART ST

119210-119206 277 0.49 8 R 10 (f) 1 $202,021 RAMPART ST

119206-129102 395 1.00 8 R 12 1 $319,220 EASEMENT

$716,335

122 118108-118107 190 1.00 15 R 21 2 $250,566 PRIVATE

118107-118106 10 1.00 15 R 21 1 $27,031 PRIVATE

$277,596

TOTAL 7,373      $6,214,445

Engineering costs 8% - City of Anaheim's capacity criteria of max d/D are as follows:

Construction Mgmt (75% of Eng.) 7%      0.67 = d/D for pipe with diameters less than 12 in      d = Depth of flow (in)

     0.75 = d/D for pipe with diameters equal or greater than 12 in      D = Diameter of the pipe (in)

- City of Anaheim's design criteria of max d/D are as follows:

     0.50 = d/D for pipe with diameters less than or equal to 12 in

     0.60 = d/D for pipe with diameters greater than 12 in

Selected 

Diam
2,3 

(in)

 Notes:

 1. Capacity as a result of the Proposed Project. See below for the City's criteria of max d/D.

 2. Selected Diameter is not recommended by sewer modeling, but based on the City's criteria of recommending pipe improvements:

    (a) Recommend pipe replacement instead of parallel system for existing small diameter (8", 10", and 12") pipes.

    (b) Either recommend pipe replacement or parallel system for existing 15" diameter pipes, on a case-by-case basis.

    (c) Generally, recommend parallel system for existing 18" diameter pipes and larger.

    (d) For pipe diameter 12" and larger, only downsizing by ONE pipe size is allowed.

    (e) For pipe diameters 8" and 10", no downsizing is allowed.

    (f)  For gaps in the sewer design requirements (i.e., when there is no sewer need in the sewer section being considered, but there is

         a sewer need on either or both sides of the sewer section, criteria (a) through (e) applies.

    (g) Replace all 6" diameter pipes with 8" or larger

3. Selected Diameter is larger than the diameter recommended by the sewer modeling based on the following assumption:

    (h) Maintain continuity of pipe diameter to match upstream and downstream pipe diameters.

    (i) Increase pipe diameter to provide better transition between upstream and downstream pipe diameters.

4. Unit cost of manholes is $5,000/manhole.

5. Estimated 2009 Cost based on 3% escalation per year from 2006 to 2009.

Revised BO Plat Triangle Imprv_JUNE2009.xls Page 1 of 1 JUNE 2009



Combined Central Anaheim Area Master Plan of Sanitary Sewers

RECOMMENDED IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS

ADDITIONAL BUILD-OUT SEWER IMPROVEMENTS FOR MODEL 15

DUE TO AMENDMENT TO THE ANAHEIM RESORT SPECIFIC PLAN (DSEIR NO. 340)

Model No.

Upstream - Downstream 

Manhole

Pipe Length 

(ft)

Capacity 

(d/D)
1

Existing 

Diameter 

(in)

Parallel/

Replace

No. of 

Manholes
4

Estimated 

2009 Cost
5 

incl. Eng, 

Contract, & 

CM Subtotal Location

15 088204-088203 176 0.75 8 R 10 2 $141,771 HASTER ST

088203-088202 174 0.87 8 R 10 1 $132,498 HASTER ST

088202-088201 351 1.00 8 R 10 1 $251,969 HASTER ST

088201-097310 302 1.00 8 R 10 1 $218,896 HASTER ST

097311-097310 312 0.84 21 R 24 1 $433,272 KATELLA AVE

087218-087401 196 0.76 12 R 15 2 $201,853 CLEMENTINE ST

087401-087402 413 0.82 12 R 15 1 $391,975 CLEMENTINE ST

087402-087406 386 0.81 12 R 15 1 $367,334 CLEMENTINE ST

087406-087410 396 0.86 12 R 15 1 $376,460 CLEMENTINE ST

087415-087414 147 0.77 21 R 24 2 $220,020 KATELLA AVE

087414-087413 103 0.83 21 R 24 1 $153,118 KATELLA AVE

087413-087317 329 0.85 21 R 24 1 $456,060 KATELLA AVE

087317-087315 125 0.88 21 R 24 1 $182,608 KATELLA AVE

087315-087318 93 0.83 21 R 24 1 $139,714 KATELLA AVE

087318-087313 115 1.00 21 R 24 1 $169,204 KATELLA AVE

087313-087311 128 0.89 21 R 24 1 $186,630 KATELLA AVE

087311-087309 212 0.91 21 R 24 1 $299,227 KATELLA AVE

087309-087307 319 0.90 21 R 24 1 $442,655 KATELLA AVE

087307-076411 59 0.90 21 R 24 1 $94,139 KATELLA AVE

076411-076424 55 1.00 24 R 30 1 $92,096 KATELLA AVE

088103-077202 125 0.68 8 R 10 2 $107,347 HARBOR BLVD

077202-077201 161 1.00 8 R 10 1 $123,724 HARBOR BLVD

076408-076407 66 0.75 24 R 27 2 $120,856 KATELLA AVE

076407-076405 320 0.68 24 R 27 (h) 1 $489,628 KATELLA AVE

076405-076433 56 0.74 24 R 27 1 $98,103 KATELLA AVE

076433-076308 373 0.74 24 R 27 1 $568,230 KATELLA AVE

066417-066422 277 1.00 24 R 27 2 $433,779 KATELLA AVE

066422-066421 329 0.75 24 R 27 1 $502,975 KATELLA AVE

066421-066420 249 0.78 24 R 27 1 $384,332 KATELLA AVE

066420-066419 79 0.72 24 R 27 (h) 1 $132,213 KATELLA AVE

066419-066418 339 0.78 24 R 27 1 $517,806 KATELLA AVE

066418-066328 329 0.77 24 R 27 1 $502,975 KATELLA AVE

066328-066327 330 0.78 24 R 27 1 $504,459 KATELLA AVE

066327-066325 331 0.78 24 R 27 1 $505,942 KATELLA AVE

066325-066324 299 0.75 24 R 27 1 $458,484 KATELLA AVE

066324-057444 41 0.75 24 R 27 1 $75,857 KATELLA AVE

TOTAL 8,095          $10,478,209

Engineering costs 8% - City of Anaheim's capacity criteria of max d/D are as follows:

Construction Mgmt (75% of Eng.) 7%      0.67 = d/D for pipe with diameters less than 12 in      d = Depth of flow (in)

     0.75 = d/D for pipe with diameters equal or greater than 12 in      D = Diameter of the pipe (in)

- City of Anaheim's design criteria of max d/D are as follows:

     0.50 = d/D for pipe with diameters less than or equal to 12 in

     0.60 = d/D for pipe with diameters greater than 12 in

Selected 

Diam
2,3 

(in)

 Notes:

 1. Capacity as a result of the Proposed Project. See below for the City's criteria of max d/D.

 2. Selected Diameter is not recommended by sewer modeling, but based on the City's criteria of recommending pipe improvements:

    (a) Recommend pipe replacement instead of parallel system for existing small diameter (8", 10", and 12") pipes.

    (b) Either recommend pipe replacement or parallel system for existing 15" diameter pipes, on a case-by-case basis.

    (c) Generally, recommend parallel system for existing 18" diameter pipes and larger.

    (d) For pipe diameter 12" and larger, only downsizing by ONE pipe size is allowed.

    (e) For pipe diameters 8" and 10", no downsizing is allowed.

    (f)  For gaps in the sewer design requirements (i.e., when there is no sewer need in the sewer section being considered, but there is

         a sewer need on either or both sides of the sewer section, criteria (a) through (e) applies.

    (g) Replace all 6" diameter pipes with 8" or larger

3. Selected Diameter is larger than the diameter recommended by the sewer modeling based on the following assumption:

    (h) Maintain continuity of pipe diameter to match upstream and downstream pipe diameters.

    (i) Increase pipe diameter to provide better transition between upstream and downstream pipe diameters.

4. Unit cost of manholes is $5,000/manhole.

5. Estimated 2009 Cost based on 3% escalation per year from 2006 to 2009.

Addl BO Imprv for Model 15 due to ARSP and CC Expansion_JUNE2009.xls Page 1 of 1 JUNE 2009



FINALTECHMEMO_UPDATEDPLATINUMTRIANGLE_JUNE2009.DOC  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment 4  
 

Map of Recommended Build-Out Sewer Improvements  
        for the Revised Platinum Triangle Expansion Project 



115114

122

111

28B

123

117

120

116

119

121

11815

47

INTERSTATE HWY 5

CA
-57

 FW
Y

TH
E C

ITY
 DR

CHAPMAN AVE

LE
WI

S S
T

HA
ST

ER
 ST

DO
UG

LA
SS

 R
D

KATELLA AVE

ST
AT

E C
OL

LE
GE

 B
LV

D

HOWELL AVE

ORANGEWOOD AVE

Exhibit 2
Recommended Build Out 

Sewer Improvements
 for the Revised Platinum 
Triangle Expansion Project

LEGEND
! Manhole

Sewer Lines
Backbone Sewer*

Build Out Sewer Improvements
10 Inches
12 Inches
15 Inches
21 Inches

OCSD Trunk Sewer

Central Sewer Study Area

Anaheim City Limits
Models

Platinum Triangle

Combined Central Anaheim Area
Master Plan of Sanitary Sewers

1 inch equals 1000 feet

0 500 1,000
Feet

³

Notes:  * - Backbone sewers constructed since 2007 along          
                 Katella Avenue, Gene Autry Way, and Santa 
                 Cruz Street.
                

June 2009

SCO  \\GALT\PROJ\CITYOFANAHEIM\360985\MAPFILES\11X17_PLATINUMTRIANGLE_V2.MXD  RANHORN 6/10/2009 13:07:04

15



FINALTECHMEMO_UPDATEDPLATINUMTRIANGLE_JUNE2009.DOC  

References 
 

1. Draft Amendment to the Platinum Triangle MLUP SEIR, Project Description, City of 
Anaheim, 2008. 

 
2. Combined Central Anaheim Area Master Plan of Sanitary Sewers, City of Anaheim, 

September 2006. 
 

3. Platinum Triangle Sewer Study, Addendum to the First Revision, Merit Civil 
Engineering, Inc., June 2006. 

 
4. City of Anaheim General Plan, Land Use Element, May 2004. 


